



Hunting Monitoring 2015

Preliminary Report

Prepared by Anna Sandor, Project Coordinator

The first year of the systematic monitoring of the hunting pressure in the Batumi Bottleneck is slowly coming to its end. The volunteers of the Hunting Monitoring Team have been observing the shooting activity in Sakhalvasho, recording the number of shots heard and hunters seen, as well as the number and species of the killed and injured birds. During the 43 days of observation until now we recorded 199 birds killed and 82 injured; the majority of the shot species were Honey Buzzards with 133 killed (67%) and 62 injured (76%) individuals. On days with favourable shooting conditions up to 27 hunters were present on the ridges above Makhinjauri.

We also visited four other shooting hot spots in the region, where the wings and feathers left by hunters were counted and identified. We found the remains of 280 individuals, the majority of which were Honey Buzzards (64%), Montagu's Harriers (9%), Bee-eaters (6%), Eurasian Sparrowhawks (5%), and Marsh Harriers (4%).

The Project

The Hunting Monitoring Project by [SABUKO](#) and [Batumi Raptor Count](#) aims to provide a better estimation of the scale of illegal shooting of migratory raptors in a strictly non-confrontational manner. The results of the monitoring will be used as a first step towards the understanding of the effect of the shooting on the migratory populations, as well as for finding mutually acceptable ways to solve this conservation conflict on the long run.

The project, conducted by Georgian and international volunteers, is funded by the [OSME Conservation and Research Fund](#), and supported by [SWAROVSKI OPTIK](#). We would like to express our sincere gratitude towards our sponsors and team members for their valuable help and contribution.



უკანონო ნადირობის მონიტორინგი 2015

შუალედური ანგარიში

მომზადებულია ანა შანდორის მიერ, პროექტის კოორდინატორი

ბათუმის მაზრაში, უკანონო ნადირობის ზეწოლის სისტემატური მონიტორინგის წელი დასასრულს უახლოვდება. ნადირობის მონიტორინგის მოხალისეთა ჯგუფი აქტიურად აკვირდებოდა და აღრიცხავდა ყოველ გასროლასა და მონადირეთა რაოდენობას სოფელ სახალვაშოში, ასევე აღრიცხავდა მოკლულ და დაჭრილ სახეობებს. 43 დღის დაკვირვების შედეგად დღემდე, აღრიცხულ იქნა 199 მოკლული და 82 დაჭრილი მტაცებელი ფრინველი. მოკლულ მტაცებელთა უმრავლესობას მიეკუთვნება „კრაზანაჭამია“ – 133 მოკლული (67%), ხოლო დაჭრილთა შორის 62 (76%). წლის ყველაზე ხელსაყრელ დღეებში დაახლოებით 27 მონადირე იქნა დანახული დაბა მახინჯაურის ქედზე.

ამ პერიოდში, ასევე მოვინახულეთ ოთხი სხვა ცხელი წერტილი და ვიპოვეთ მონადირეთა მიერ დატოვებული ფრთები და ბუმბულები. დეტალური შესწავლისას აღრიცხულ და დადგენილ იქნა 280 მტაცებლის ნარჩენები. მათ შორის უმრავლესობაშია „კრაზანაჭამია“ (64%), ქორი (9%), მოლალური (6%), ევრაზიული მიმინო (5%) და ძელქორი (4%).

პროექტის შესახებ

უკანონო ნადირობის მონიტორინგის პროექტი, რომელსაც ახორციელებენ ორგანიზაციები [საბუკო - საზოგადოება ბუნების კონსერვაციისათვის](#) და [BRC - Batumi Raptor Count](#), მიზნად ისახავს უკანონო ნადირობის ფაქტების შესწავლას, არსებული სიტუაციის უკეთესად შეფასებისათვის და არაკონფორტაციული მეთოდით. მონიტორინგის შედეგები გამოყენებული იქნება არსებული სიტუაციის უკეთ გასაგებად და ნადირობის ზეგავლენის დასადგენად გადამფრენ სახეობებზე. შედეგები ასევე მოგვცემს საშუალებას ორივე მხარისთვის მისაღები გზების პოვნაში, კონსერვაციის კონფლიქტის მოგვარების პერსპექტივაში.

პროექტი ტარდება ქართული და უცხოელი მოხალისეების მიერ, რომელიც დაფინანსებულია [OSME კონსერვაციის ფონდის მიერ](#). პროექტის მხარდამჭერია [SWAROVSKI OPTIK](#). ჩვენ გვინდა გამოვხატოთ ჩვენი გულწრფელი მადლიერება ჩვენი სპონსორებისა და ფუნდის წევრთა მიმართ მათი მიერ აღნიშნულ საქმიანობაში შეტანილი დიდი წვლილისათვის.